## Government of West Bengal Public Works Department Establishment Branch Khadya Bhavan, Kolkata – 700087

No: 98

Date:- 17/11/2022

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor is pleased in the interest of public service to appoint Shri Nihar Kanti Biswas, Chief Engineer (Civil), P.W.D. now posted as Chief Engineer, North Bengal Development Department to the post of Engineer-in-Chief, Public Works Department on promotion in the civil wing of the West Bengal Engineering Service under Public Works Department under pay structure in the level 24 of schedule of WBS(ROPA) Rule-2019(pre-revised scale 21, corresponding to pay Band Scale of Rs. 37,400- 60,000/- with Grade pay of Rs. 10,000/- in Pay Band – 5 under ROPA 2009), w.e.f. the date of his joining to the said post and until further order(s):

T.A and D.A are admissible as per Government Rules.

By order of the Governor, Secretary, PWD

to the Government of West Bengal

No. 7267/1 (5)-E/E-I/5A - 02/2010

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The P.A.G. (A&E), W.B.
- 2. The P.A.O., Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office I/II/III.
- 3. The A.O.& Ex-Officio Assistant Secretary, P.W.D/O.S.D &DDO, PWD(Roads) Wings.
- 4. The P.E. Branch/ Pension Cell P.W.D.
- 5. The Guard File.

+ QB

Joint Secretary (Personnel), P.W.D.

Date: 17/11/2022

Date: 17/11/2022

No.7267 /2(11)-E

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Governor.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble C.M.
- 3. The P.S to Hon'ble M.I.C., P.W.D.
- 4. The Additional Chief Secretary, P & AR Department with the request to issue necessary orders as Ex-officio Secretary of the PWD.
- 5. The Additional Chief Secretary, North Bengal Development Department.
- 6. The P.S to Secretary, PWD.
- 7. The E-in-C [In charge], P.W.D
- 8. The F.A. P.W.D
- The Chief Engineer, (H.Q.)/Planning, P.W Dte./P.W.(Rd) Dte./P.W.Dte. North Zone/West Zone/ South Zone/social Sector/ P.W.(Rd) Dte. North Zone/West Zone/ South Zone/ NH Wing/ PIU(ROB) PW(Rds.) Dte/ Electrical/ Electrical (Planning), PWDte/CGA & E.O.C.E., PW Dte.
- 10. The Joint Secretary, ( Works/Roads/ Project & Co-ordination.), PWD
- 11. Shri Nihar Kanti Biswas, Chief Engineer (Civil), P.W.D. now posted as Chief Engineer, North Bengal Development Department

Joint Secretary (Personnel), P.W.D.